

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY DUWAYNE HORSLEY, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE No. SC13-1938  
CONSOLIDATED SC13-2000

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DECISION OF  
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KATHRYN ROLLISON RADTKE  
Assistant Public Defender  
Florida Bar No. 0656331  
444 Seabreeze Boulevard, Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 254-3758  
[radtke.kathryn@pd7.org](mailto:radtke.kathryn@pd7.org)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5

I. BECAUSE SECTION 775.082(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (2013), IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO JUVENILE DEFENDANTS, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT TRIAL COURTS MAY IMPOSE A TERM OF YEARS ON JUVENILE DEFENDANTS CONVICTED OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER.

A. Florida's Pre-July 1, 2014 Sentencing Scheme.

B. The Role of the Judiciary in Prescribing a Constitutional Remedy Where the Legislature's Sentencing Statute is Unconstitutional as Applied to Juveniles

C. *Miller's* Sentencing Requirements

1. Uniform, mandatory re-sentencing to life without parole is an unacceptable remedy, under *Miller*

2. Revival of the statute prescribing life imprisonment with parole consideration after 25 years is not an available remedy

3. A term-of-years sentence is the most appropriate remedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

D. Ch. 2014-220, Laws of Florida

1. The new law provides for a term-of-years sentencing option.

2. The protections of *Miller* and Ch. 2014-220 should apply also to cases not yet final, but which involve offenses committed before July 1, 2014.

CERTIFICATE OF FONT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>B.H. v. State</u> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	15, 16
<u>Brown v. State</u> 152 Fla. 853, 13 So. 2d 458 (1943)	8
<u>Horsley v. State</u> 121 So. 3d 1130 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA), <i>review granted</i> Nos. SC13-1938, SC13-2000, 2013 WL 6224657 (Fla. Nov. 14, 2013)	9, 15
<u>Larimore v. State</u> 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008)	21
<u>Locke v. Hawkes</u> 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>in passum</i>
<u>Nelson v. State ex rel. Gross</u> 157 Fla. 412, 26 So. 2d 60 (1946)	8
<u>Otto v. Harllee</u> 119 Fla. 266, 161 So. 402 (1935)(citation omitted)	7
<u>Partlow v. State</u> 134 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Fla. V. State</u> 115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013)	7
<u>Rodriguez-Giudicelli v. State</u> No. 2D12-5138, 2014 WL 2151966 (Fla. 2d DCA May 23, 2014)	15
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Rose v. Palm Beach Cnty.</u> 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Seven Barrels of Wine</u> 79 Fla. 1, 83 So. 627 (1920)	8
<u>Smith v. O'Grady</u> 312 U.S. 329 (1941) (citation omitted)	7
<u>State ex rel. Johnson v. Johns</u> 92 Fla. 187, 109 So. 228 (1926)	7, 14
<u>State v. Altman</u> 106 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1958)	8
<u>State v. Bailey</u> 360 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1978)	8
<u>State v. Cotton</u> 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>State ex rel. Crim. v. Juvenal</u> 118 Fla. 487, 159 So. 663 (1935)	14
<u>Thomas v. State</u> 135 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014)	13, 20
<u>Toye v. State</u> 133 So. 3d 540 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>Washington v. State</u> 103 So. 3d 917 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2012)	13, 15, 18, 19

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	7
Article V, Section 2(a), Florida Constitution	21
Section 562.45, Florida Statutes	8
Section 775.082(1), Florida Statutes (1994)	12
Section 775.082, Florida Statutes (1995)	17
Section 775.082(1), Florida Statutes (1995)	12
Section 775.082(1), Florida Statutes (2013)	1, 5, 20
Section 775.082(2), Florida Statutes	6, 20
Section 775.082(3), Florida Statutes	6
Section 775.082(3)(a)3, Florida Statutes	4, 6
Section 921.001(4)(a), (8), Florida Statutes (1985)	12
Section 921.002(1)(e), Florida Statutes (1997)	12
Section 921.002(1)(e), Florida Statutes (2013)	19
Section 947.01, Florida Statutes (1996)	13
Section 947.16(6), Florida Statutes (2013)	13
Chapter 83-87, Section 2, Laws of Florida	12
Chapter 94-228, Section 1, Laws of Florida (Effective May 25, 1994)	12
Chapter 95-294, Section 4, Laws of Florida	15-16
Chapter 95-294, Section 4, Laws of Florida (Effective Oct. 1, 1995)	12
Chapter 96-422, Section 12, Laws of Florida (Effective July 1, 1996)	13
Chapter 97-194, Section 3, Laws of Florida (Effective Oct. 1, 1998).	12-13
Chapter 2014-220, Laws of Florida	1, 4, 23
